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Introduction

The Corporate Information Systems Group
(CISG) has carried out an annual survey of ucisa
member institutions in each year since 2007. This
analysis was commissioned to present trends
and comparisons over the ten-year period 2013
to 2023, with tables given to show the overall
number of respondents selecting each system in

each year that data are available.

Tables are ordered by popularity in 2023 — with
the system selected by the most respondents
listed first, and the system with the fewest
number of respondents given last. The number of
respondents selecting ‘various’, ‘other’, ‘none’
and ‘not known’ will be presented at the bottom of
the tables where applicable. Charts are also
presented illustrating the top four systems for
each area in 2023 and highlighting any changes

in the proportion of respondents indicating that

© UCISA 2024

these systems were in use at their institution in
each available year since 2013. Where the option
‘other’ is one of the four most popular choices in
2023, the trend line has been omitted from the
corresponding chart and the next most popular
individual system included as an alternative.
Please note that the tables indicate the number
of respondents selecting each system in each
available year since 2013, with the charts
illustrating the proportion of responding
institutions selecting the four most popular

options in each available year since 2013.

It is important to note that a different number of
institutions have responded in each year of the
survey, and so the data are based on a varying
sample of institutions, therefore, any apparent
trends should be treated with caution. As a result

of the different institutions responding each year,

the numbers presented in the tables may appear
to show an increase/decrease in a particular
system between years but the same may not also
be true when considering the proportion of
responding institutions that selected the system.
It is also important to note that not all
respondents answered each question of the
survey, and so the totals included in the tables
represent the overall number of respondents to

each question.

The format of the survey changed in 2021 and
respondents can now select multiple core
systems that were in use at their institution.
Therefore, for the three most recent years, the
total number of respondents will not equal the
sum of the number of respondents selecting each
system, with all percentages based on the
responding institutions to each question.
connect share transform
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Introduction

Where the selection of multiple core systems may
have impacted on the trends this has been noted
in the commentary; however, due to the change
in format all differences prior to 2021 (when
multiple responses were not allowed) should be
treated with caution. In previous years some
respondents may have chosen to select ‘various’
when multiple systems were in use or may have
selected just one of the core systems used and
this will have an impact on the trends presented

here.

There have been various changes over the years
in both the names of the systems and the
companies themselves, often as a result of
mergers and takeovers. Wherever possible, the

systems have been combined where necessary

© UCISA 2024

to allow the ten-year trends to be presented. In
addition to this, and particularly in the earlier
surveys where drop-down boxes were not used
for the questions, there have also been several
different ways of spelling/listing a system, and
where possible these systems have been

included in the relevant category.

Where a system has been selected by no more
than one institution in each year over the ten-year
period and is not included in the 2023 options of
the survey, this has generally been included in
the count of ‘other’ for that question. Where an
institution has indicated an ‘other’ system was in
use but the detail they provided suggested that it
was one of the listed options for the relevant

question, the response has been included within

the correct category rather than in the count for

‘other’ wherever possible.

Further to this, where an institution indicated that
the system was ‘out to tender’, for example, or
‘currently being implemented’ with no system
listed, these have generally not been included in

any of the categories.

Please note that the figures presented here may
differ from those in the annual survey tables, or
from those presented in previous year-on-year
analyses, as a result of the grouping of some
categories as well as company mergers and
takeovers, or may include a category that is not

represented in each year of the survey.
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Finance
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Finance Figure 1 highlights that Unit 4/Agresso has been the most popular

finance system throughout the ten-year period and has been in use at

more than half of responding institutions in each year since 2013.

There has been a slight decrease in the most recent year, and when

Figure 1: Trends in the 4 most popular Finance Systems of 2023 we consider the 62 institutions responding in both 2022 and 2023 the
70% number indicating they used Unit4/Agresso drops slightly from 33 to
31. It is worth noting that Unit4/Agresso covers several different
60 % systems, and in 2023, 36 respondents overall (47%) indicated that
Unit4 Business World was a core finance system at their institution.
50 %
Figure 1 also illustrates that Advanced Business Solutions has been
L0 % the second most popular finance system in each year since 2015;
—&— Unit 4/Agresso ---®--- Advanced Business Solutions however, it is someway behind and was a core system at eight
30% — % -TechnologyOne orode—clomd responding institutions (10.5%) in 2023. TechnologyOne appears to
have increased slightly in popularity in the most recent year and is
20% now on a similar level to Advanced Business Solutions; however,
when we consider the 62 institutions responding in both 2022 and
10% I o [ B, e .t ... C e, FRSRRRTE ..--:,,;.,. 2023 there is no change. Oracle — Cloud has entered the top four
e —m—¥-—- -~ S~y - - X finance systems for the first time in 2023 and is currently a core
0% === K- =X system at six responding institutions (7.9%), and when we consider
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 the 62 institutions responding in the two most recent years, the

number indicating they use Oracle-Cloud has increased from two to

six. /
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HR

Figure 2: Trends in the 4 most popular HR Systems of 2023 Figure 2 highlights that Midland HR/iTrent increased in popularity
. between 2013 and 2021 when it was a core HR system at 37%
% —a— Midland HR/iTrent ~ ---m---Core HR =% -NorthgateArinso Agresso/Unit 4 of responding institutions. The two most recent years appear to
40 % show a decline in popularity, and it was a core system at 22
359 responding institutions (29%) in 2023, although it remains the
most popular HR system. However, when we consider the 69
30% institutions responding in both 2021 and 2023, there is no
259 change in the number indicating that they used Midland
HR/iTrent.
20%
159 NorthgateArinso started the ten-year period as the most popular
HR system and was used across 30% of responding institutions;
10% however, since then, and despite some fluctuation, its popularity
59 has decreased and it was a core system at twelve responding
institutions (16%) in 2023, and on a similar level to Core HR for
0% the first time over the ten-year period. Agresso/Unit4 has

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
fluctuated in popularity since 2013, although it has been one of

the top four HR systems in each year since 2016 and is currently

used across eight responding institutions (10.5%).

~
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Payroll

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Systems 2013-2023

N

24 17 27 29 34 35 29 33 43 28 21
29 21 25 28 27 23 19 14 15 16 15
7 8 11 1 14 12 14 9 12 8 12
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 4
SAP 7 5 9 9 10 9 7 8 10 5 3
0 1 1 2 1 1 0 1 2 2 2
5 3 1 1 1 2 2 0 2 0 1
2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

~
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Payroll

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Payroll Systems
Access Select Payroll 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 2 2 0 0
2 2 2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0
1 1 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 1 4 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

~
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Pa y ro | | Table 3 (pages 9 and 10) illustrates the wide range of payroll systems used

‘ throughout the ten-year period, although it is notable that only twelve of the
L individual systems were used at responding institutions in 2023. When we
consider the payroll systems in place at responding institutions, a similar
. . picture emerges to that reported for HR systems (Figure 3). Despite
Figure 3: Trends in the 4 most popular Payroll Systems of 2023 _ _ . . _ _
fluctuations, MidlandHR/iTrent increased in popularity overall between
40 % 2013 and 2021 when it was a core system at 43 responding institutions

—— Midland HR/iTrent  ---m---NorthgateArinso =X -Core Payroll Agresso/Unit 4
(36%). However, the two most recent years appear to see its popularity dip

35% and it was used across 21 responding institutions (28%) in 2023, although
it remains the most popular core system. In contrast, NorthgateArinso
30% started the ten-year period as the most popular HR system and was used
25 % across 29 responding institutions (28%). This was followed by a decrease
(o]
in popularity from 2013 to 2021, although the two most recent years has
20% seen an increase so that it was a core system at 15 responding institutions
(20%) in 2023. However, when we consider the 62 institutions responding
15% X . 5 X in both 2022 and 2023, there is little change in the numbers indicating that
P > o L | P s they used either MidlandHR/iTrent or NorthgateArinso.
10% K===%<_ ARl i > K= 7
° P =¥ == ==X . . . . .
- Core Payroll has increased in popularity over the ten-year period and is
X
5% currently the third most popular payroll system and was used across twelve
responding institutions (16%) in 2023, closely followed by Agresso/Unit4 (8
0% respondents, 10.7%). Notably, MidlandHR/iTrent, NorthgateArinso, Core
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Payroll and Agresso/Unit4 have been the top four payroll systems at

responding institutions in each year since 2016.

~
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Student Records

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 P75l Records Systems

2013-2023

48 36 56 57 60 61 49 49 66 53 45
Ellucian - Banner 12 9 9 14 12 13 15 15 16 12 12
Bespoke/in-house 15 12 15 14 15 11 9 11 9 8 7
Ellucian - Quercus 5 3 5 7 7 6 6 5 4 4 4
Oracle - Peoplesoft 1 3 3 4 4 5 4 3 6 3 3
Agresso/Unit 4 11 7 7 12 12 10 7 5 8 1 2
apita 5 2 4 5 6 5 4 5 6 5 2
TS (Integrated Tertiary Software) 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1
AP 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 1
Ellucian - PowerCampus 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
Oracle 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tribal - ebs 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 0 0

Other

0 0 0 1 3 1 3 1 5 3 4
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Student Records
_"—__

Figure 4: Trends in the 4 most popular Student Records Systems of 2023 Figure 4 highlights that there has been little change in the student
20% records systems used at responding institutions throughout the ten-year
period. Tribal SITS has been the most popular system since 2013 and
60 % was in use at more than half of responding institutions in six out of the
eleven years and was a core system at 45 responding institutions (60%)
50% in the most recent year. In 2023 this is followed, someway behind, by
Ellucian — Banner which was a core system at twelve responding
40 % institutions (16%) and it has been the second most popular student
—a&— Tribal - SITS ---m---Ellucian - Banner = » -Bespoke/in-house Ellucian - Quercus records system since 2018. A bespoke/in-house system has also been
30% in the top three systems throughout the ten-year period, with a ranking
of third in each year since 2018 and was used across seven responding
20% institutions (9.3%) in 2023. Ellucian-Quercus enters the top four for only
):’—-;:- TT X< o e = K e Weeeeeeeee ; .......... Weeeeeeeeer me = the second time since 2013; however, it was a core system at just four
0% e w TR e =TT T TS <~y == K= ==X responding institutions (5.3%) in 2023 and highlights the dominance of
Tribal SITS.
0%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

~
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
21 18 24 29 32 28 32 32 40 29 29

—
w

7

10

5

13

4

14

5

13

4

16

7

8

6

13

5

15

8

9

3

10

5

Table 5: Estates
Systems 2013-2023
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Estates
f——

Estates Systems
0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2013-2023
s : : : : : : ; 2 :

4 5 6 6 6 5 1 0 4 2 0

_2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
_1 0 2 3 2 1 2 0 2 1 0
. : : : : : : : : :
M - : 0 : : : : : : :
nicoon R : : : : : : : : :

S
S
1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0
1 1 1 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 0

Various 5 2 6 5 2 5 3 4 4 1 1

7 6 1 4 6 2 5 5 6 9 10
5 2 6 8 13 6 5 3 5 3 1
6 4 5 3 5 4 1 3 1 0 2
-
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Estates

Figure 5: Trends in the 6 most popular Estates Systems of 2023

45 %
—A— Planon ---m--- Archibus =% -CAFM Trend
40 %
35% 4{//A
30%
25%
20%
15%
oo oo Mo, ... T e g “
0% m R
X =K - x
- = ~ K= = =) o - ~ »
% ~ - = X= ~ -
5% X___%__*’, ~ °
0%
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
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Table 5 (pages 14 and 15) illustrates the wide range of estates systems
used at responding institutions throughout the ten-year period and
highlights that Planon has been the top system in each year since 2013,
followed, someway behind, by Archibus. Planon’s popularity has
increased overall since 2013 (Figure 5), with a further apparent rise in
2023, so that it is currently a core system at 29 responding institutions
(39%), and when we consider the 62 institutions responding in both
2022 and 2023, the number indicating they used Planon has increased
slightly from 24 to 26. Despite some fluctuations, the proportion of
institutions reporting that Archibus was a core system at their institution
has remained relatively stable, except for 2019, and in the most recent
year it was a core estates system at ten responding institutions (13.3%).
This was followed by CAFM and Trend which were each a core system

at five responding institutions (6.7%) in 2023.

It is notable that nine of the 26 systems listed in Table 5 were not a core
estates system at responding institutions in 2023, while six of the

systems were each used across just one institution.

~
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Library
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Systems 2013-2023
o Ama___| «om % ow o n®m e @ x
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Library

Figure 6 highlights the steady rise in popularity of Ex Libris — Alma

Figure 6: Trends in the 4 most popular Library Systems of 2023 since 2013 when it was a core library system at just one responding

institution (1.0%) to it being used across 38 responding institutions

60 %
(52%) in 2023 and the most popular library system since 2016. In the

—A— Ex Libris - Alma ---m--- Ex Libris =% -Talis Sierra

most recent year this is followed by Ex Libris, although it is someway

50% behind (9 respondents, 12.3%) and is positioned in the top four

systems for the first time over the ten-year period. Figure 6 also

L0 % shows that Talis has fallen in popularity since 2015 and it was a core

system at eight responding institutions (11.0%) in 2023, although it

30% has been in the top four systems in nine of the eleven years
considered here. Sierra (7 respondents, 9.6%) is currently the fourth

most popular library system at responding institutions and it has

20 % . , .
been in the top four in each year since 2018.

10% Notably, Millenium started the ten-year period as a core system at
’ one-quarter of responding institutions and a ranking of first.

However, this level could not be maintained, and its popularity

0% gradually declined with no respondents indicating it was a core

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
system at their institution in 2023.

~
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VLE

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2013-2023
33 45 49 54 44 40 35 58 33 33

Blackboard - Blackboard 43 30 46 51 50 47 37 36 41 27 24

12

14 18

24

22

18

Total -------nn--- /
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VLE

Figure 7: Trends in the 5 most popular VLE Systems of 2023

60 %
—&— Moodle ---m---Blackboard - Blackboard = » -Canvas Desire2Learn Teams
50%
40 %
30%
UK~ o
P =X
o e
20% X - - =X
Cd
x”
10% _ X7
- X \/
_e
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2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
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Table 7 (page 19) illustrates that Moodle and Blackboard — Blackboard
have been the top two VLE’s in each year since 2013. Both systems
started the ten-year period on a similar level and were core systems at
just over 40% of responding institutions; however, since then, and
despite several fluctuations, a fall in popularity of Blackboard-
Blackboard since 2020 has seen Moodle the most popular VLE since
then. In 2023, 33 respondents (44%) reported they used Moodle, while
24 (32%) reported that Blackboard-Blackboard was used across their
institution. This was followed by Canvas, which, despite a slight dip in
the most recent year, has increased in popularity overall since 2013,
and was a core system at around one-quarter of responding institutions
in 2023. When we consider the 62 institutions responding in both 2022
and 2023, the number reporting they used Canvas has increased
slightly from 16 to 17. In 2023 Desire2Learn and Teams were the next
most popular systems, although they were someway behind the top

three, and each was in use at six responding institutions (8.0%).

Overall, fourteen institutions (19%) reported using multiple systems in
2023, with four respondents (5.3%) indicating that three core VLE’s

~
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Timetabling

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Table 8: Timetabling

Systems 2013-2023

Scientia 52 40 54 61 64 57 50 49 61 41 38
Advanced Learning - CMIS 22 19 22 25 26 26 22 23 25 23 20

Celcat 15 21

20

20 13 12 19 12

Capita UNIT - eResource Manager

ASIMUT

Bespoke/In-house

Sematar
Various
Other

None

2 2 2 1 3 2 2 1 3 0 2
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Timetabling

Figure 8: Trends in the 4 most popular Timetabling Systems of 2023

60 %
Table 8 (page 217) highlights that the top three timetabling

systems have remained unchanged over the ten-year period,
50% A— 4*\/‘ e .
with Scientia and Advanced Learning — CMIS together

accounting for more than 70% of core systems at responding

L0 % institutions in each year. When we consider the individual
——Scientia  ---B---Advanced Learning - CMIS = -Celcat Eventmap systems, we see that Scientia has been the core timetabling
30% system at around half of responding institutions in each year and
LT - was a core system at 38 responding institutions (51%) in 2023.
o . — - — Wewoeeen. TR B . This was followed by Advanced Learning - CMIS (20
20% Y respondents, 27%), Celcat (8 respondents, 10.7%) and
% e -~ = x-- XS o - A= < K Eventmap (6 respondents, 8.0%) which was included as an
10% T - T~ option for the first time.
0%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

~
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CRM
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C RM Figure 9 highlights that Microsoft Dynamics started the ten-year period as

the most popular CRM, and a steady increase in popularity since then

sees it the most popular system in each year and a core system at almost
60% of responding institutions in 2023. Blackbaud-Raiser’s Edge has

Figure 9: Trends in the 4 most popular CRM Systems of 2023 increased in popularity overall since 2019 and has been the second most
popular system in the three most recent years. In 2023 the proportion of

70% institutions reporting they used Blackbaud — Raiser’s Edge dropped
—— Microsoft dynamics ---B---Blackbaud - Raiser’'s Edge =% -Salesforce Hobsons slightly, and it was used at 25 responding institutions (36%). When we
60% consider the 62 institutions responding in both 2022 and 2023 the number
indicating they used Blackbaud-Raiser's Edge decreased from 26 to 20.
50% Salesforce has been the third most popular system in the two most recent
years, and in 2023 it was a core system at thirteen responding institutions
40 % (19%), followed by Hobsons (7 respondents, 10%).
It is important to note, that to allow the trends to be presented, Microsoft
307% Dynamics covers several categories, and of the 41 respondents (59%)
indicating it was a core system in 2023 (Table 9, page 23), fourteen (20%)
20% X reported using an in-house system, twelve (17%) reported using
... = _ -Kem =~ -7 Tribal/Crimson, ten (14.3%) reported using an ‘other’ Microsoft Dynamics
104 ¥ & - B —— B % =X -.-" system and five (7.1%) noted they used Pythagoras.
o - X~ o x--" X< T _ The change in format in 2021 is likely to have had an impact on the data
s

i o)
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 presented here, and it should be noted that 33 respondents (47%) reported

using more than one core CRM in 2023, with twelve (17%) indicating that

three core systems were used across their institution. /
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Content Management Systems

TerminalFour 20
Drupal 7
Microsoft Sharepoint 9
10
MySource Matrix (Squiz) 7
Bespoke/In-house 7
Sitecore 0
OpenText 4
Plone 3
Alterian - Morello 1
C2 Activedition 1
Easysite 1
EpiBuilder 1
Open Source 0

© UCISA 2024

19

3

30

9

33

14

32

20

7

11

30 25
19 13
12 4
10 8
8 8
7 6
9 7
4 3
1 1
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 1
0 0

29

10

7

10

35

20

29

12
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27

17

15

11

1

0

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

26

14

13

8

0

Table 10: Content Management
Systems 2013-2023
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Content Management Systems

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Management Systems 2013-2023
I 2 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0

OpenCMS 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

mmediac
Lifera

Orchard CMS 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
Percussion - RhythMyx 7 5 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
WordPress
Various
Other

0 0 0 2 3 1 1 2 2 3 0
7 2 5 5 3 3 4 4 1 1 1
4 3 0 3 3 5 9 3 9 6 5

None

3 2 4 5 3 3 2 2 1 0 0
I I I I PO PR P O I T
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Content Management Systems

Table 10 (pages 25 and 26) highlights the wide range of content

Figure 10: Trends in the 4 most popular Content Management Systems of management systems available to institutions over the ten-year period.

2023 Despite several fluctuations, TerminalFour has been the most popular system
40% . . e
—a— TerminalFour ---m-+-Drupal - ¥ -Microsoft Sharepoint Contensis in each year since 2013 and was a core system at 26 responding institutions
359 (36 % ) in the most recent year. Microsoft SharePoint saw a large increase in
(o]
the proportion of respondents indicating that it was a core system at their
30% institution in 2021. However, this was followed by a decrease in 2022, so that
it has been the third most popular content management system in the two
25% most recent years and was a core system at thirteen responding institutions
(18 %) in 2023. Despite fluctuations, Drupal has been the second most popular
20% system in each year since 2015, except for 2021 when it was overtaken by
Microsoft SharePoint, and was a core system across fourteen responding
0,
15% institutions (19 %) in the most recent year, while Contensis, the fourth most
10% popular system, was used across eight responding institutions (11.1 % ).
(o]
Overall, fourteen responding institutions (19 %) noted using two content
5% management systems across their institution in 2023.
0%

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

~
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Business Intelligence
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Business Intelligence Systems

Figure 11: Trends in the 4 most popular Business Intelligence Systems of

2023

80%

—— Microsoft - Power BI ---B---Tableau = > -SAP - Business Objects
70%
60 %
50%
40 %
30%
20% °
10%

0%
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
© UCISA 2024

2021

Microsoft - Reporting

2022

2023

Figure 11 highlights the increasing popularity of Microsoft Power Bl
since 2017, from being a core system at just two responding
institutions (1.6%) to being the top business intelligence system in
each year since 2020 and used across almost two-thirds of
responding institutions in the most recent year. Tableau has also
steadily increased in popularity over the ten-year period, albeit at a
slower pace, and it has been the second most popular system since
2018 and was a core system at 23 responding institutions (31%) in
2023.

SAP - Business Objects started the ten-year period as the most
popular business intelligence system and was used at 22 responding
institutions (22%). However, since then there have been several
fluctuations and it is currently a core system at 20 responding
institutions (27%) and has been the third most popular system in the
three most recent years. In 2023, this is followed by Microsoft —
Reporting which was used across thirteen responding institutions
(17%) and has moved back in to the top four systems for the first time
since 2020.

Notably, 42 respondents (56%) reported using more than one
business intelligence system across their institution in 2023, with two/

(2.7%) reporting they used five systems.
connect share transform @



Enterprise Web Portal

I P P P P P P O P O 5
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Systems 2013-2023

28 14 23 25 29 19 19 22 37 31 28

0 0 1 4 9 11 12 11 19 16 15

18 19 20 24 23 19 16 12 17 10 8

0 0 1 2 7 7 6 10 12 4 6

0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 4 3 6

9 7 4 7 5 4 4 3 2 3 4

0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 1 /

© UCISA 2024 connect share transform ©



Enterprise Web Portal

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Enterprise Web Portal Systems

2013-2023

MySource Matrix (Squiz) 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 1
Ektron 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Lifera 1 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 0 1 0
Microsoft UAG 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Oracle Portal 7 3 3 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Orchard CMS 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
SAP Enterprise Portal 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
SUN Enterprise Server 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
arious 4 4 4 11 13 20 17 14 7 4 3
Other 0 0 2 1 3 7 5 2 7 6 3

None

11 11 13 7 5 8 4 3 9 8 3
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Enterprise Web Portal

Figure 12: Trends in the 4 most popular Enterprise Web Portal Systems of

2023 Table 12 (pages 30 and 31) highlights the wide range of enterprise
45 % web portal systems used by responding institutions over the ten-
—a— Microsoft Sharepoint ---m---myday =% -e-Vision Bespoke/In-house year period. Figure 12 highlights that Microsoft SharePoint has
40% been the most popular system in each year of the ten-year period,
359 except for 2014, and has gradually increased in popularity since
2018 so that it is currently a core system at 28 responding
30% institutions (39%). myday has also increased in popularity since
25 % \ 2020 and has been the second most popular system in the two
most recent years and was used across 15 responding institutions
20% (21%) in 2023, closely followed by e-Vision (14 respondents, 20%).
. A bespoke/in-house system has been in the top four enterprise web
15% portal systems throughout the ten-year period and was a core
10% system at eight responding institutions (11.3%) in 2023.
5% Overall, 24 respondents (34%) reported using more than one
09 enterprise web portal system across their institution in 2023, with
6

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 one noting they used four core systems.

~
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IT Service Management Systems

(HEAT)
TOPdesk

Cherwell

Service Now

Sunrise

sAid

Axios Assyst

BMC Remed
Marval
Microsoft System Center Service Manager

OTRS

(@]
w

v | o ® = T (%) = C =
= <
3 =5 R I I} e
% - |2 o g ) (=3
i e = D wn
) o I = Q =~ %
S & | | = 3
= =] w D) <
= |e c & o
= =) O — (0}
— O
n |® o 3 Z
¢ | B 2 :
< 5 o) 2
o) =L 5
% (%] =
10}
w
9
I
=
wv

i Desk

[\elg]d[e)

© UCISA 2024

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
5 3 3 1 4 4 6 5 15

O b~ N N w o oo

a_\

o W = O N = W N

—_—

S5 © w wuv

10

O N N W W N W v

14
6
5

1
1

- LN W oo

o N DWW W NNWwWwN

13
6
6

10

)
NN N

N N N WN

14
7
6

-_—
-

N N N N N 00 © N U1 W

14

N N U1 O W

o w O o

20

oD O W

w N W O b~ o~ b

-

0
3

1

connect share transform

11
14

W O o~ O N = W W N N w o

-

1
1

12

(o]

= N N N N W W w &S

1
1

Systems 2013-2023

2022 2023 Table 13: IT Service Management
13

~



IT Service Management Systems
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IT Service Management Systems

Figure 13: Trends in the 5 most popular IT Service Management Systems of

20%

18%

16%
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2023
—— Ivanti Service Manager (HEAT)
---M---TOPdesk
=% -Unidesk
Cherwell

Service Now m

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Table 13 (pages 33 and 34) illustrates the wide range of IT Service
Management Systems available to institutions throughout the ten-year
period; however, it is notable that in 2023 nine of the systems were only
used across one institution and 16 were not core systems at any
responding institutions. Additionally, the five systems displayed in Figure
13 are the only ones in use at more than three responding institutions in

2023.

Figure 13 appears to highlight an increase in popularity for Ivanti Service
Manager (HEAT) in 2023 so that it is the top IT Service Management
System for the first time over the ten-year period and was used across
thirteen responding institutions (17 % ). However, when we consider the
62 institutions responding in both 2022 and 2023 the number reporting
they use Ivanti Service Manager (HEAT) has fallen slightly from ten to
nine. TOPdesk was the most popular system between 2017 and 2022;
however, a slight decrease in the most recent year sees it in second

position and a core system at twelve responding institutions (16 % ).

In 2023, Unidesk was the third most popular IT Service Management
System (8 respondents, 10.5 % ), followed by Cherwell and Service Now

which were each a core system at four responding institutions (5.3 % ).

~
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EDRMS
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—— Microsoft Sharepoint

2014

Figure 14: Trends in the 4 most popular EDRMS of 2023

---m---SITS Document Manager =X -None

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2022

Serengeti

2023

Microsoft SharePoint was the most popular EDRMS throughout the
ten-year period, except for 2014 (Figure 14), and a large increase in
the most recent year sees it a core system at two-thirds of responding
institutions (48 respondents, 66 % ). When we consider the 62
institutions responding in both 2022 and 2023, we see the number
indicating that Microsoft SharePoint was a core EDRMS at their

institution increasing from 32 to 37.

SITS Document Manager was the next most popular individual

system in 2023, although this was someway behind Microsoft
Sharepoint, and was a core EDRMS at ten responding institutions
(13.7 %), followed by Serengeti (5 respondents, 6.8 % ). Figure 14
highlights that the proportion of respondents indicating that there
were no core EDRMS at their institution has dropped in 2023 (6
respondents, 8.2 % ) and when we consider the 62 institutions
responding in both 2022 and 2023, the number indicating that they
did not use an EDRMS across their institution has fallen from twelve to

five.

~

connect share transform ©



Curriculum Management

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Systems 2014-2023
26 37 38 41 33 23 25 28 21 17
0 6 9 10 10 9 9 13 13 9
module 0 1 3 5 2 0 1 4 1 1
Unit4-Curriculum Management 2 2 2 2 5 3 4 2 0 0
2 3 9 7 5 5 3 11 9 10
4 28 36 37 37 39 31 32 17 17
I I I O I TP I I P I P
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Curriculum Management

Figure 15: Trends in the 4 most popular Curriculum Management Systems of

2023

80 % —— Bespoke/in-house  ---M---None =X -SITS Curriculum Manager Akari Figure 15 highlights the overall declining popularity of a bespoke/in-
house curriculum management system at responding institutions since

70% 2014. It has dropped from being a core system at two-thirds of

€0% responding institutions to being in use at one quarter of responding
institutions in the most recent year, and on a similar level to those

50 % institutions indicating that they do not use a core curriculum
management system. SITS Curriculum Manager has been the most

40% popular individual system in each year since 2015 and was used across
nine responding institutions (13.2%) in 2023, followed by Akari (8

30% respondents, 11.8%).

20% Notably, only three of the individual systems included in Table 15 (page

B _ x- 38) were core systems at more than two responding institutions in 2023.
10% ] ___*___x___*___y(———x”
X
0%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

~
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Student Evaluation of Teaching Software

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Teaching Software 2014-2023

EvaSys 13 21 31 34 24

Turnitin 0 9 10 11 7 6 7 21 7 11
Jisc Online Surveys
(Bristol Online

1 2 5 3 5 4 4 17 8 7
2 1 4 3 2 2 7 10 6 6
12 16 14 12 8 5 5 14 11 4
0 1 4 5 3 3 3 6 4 4
5 10 8 8 6 6 1 7 3 4
0 1 3 6 5 7 4 9 2 2
1 1 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 1
3 3 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 1
0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
2 2 4 6 8 9 8 6 3 6
0 1 0 4 4 6 10 15 8 9
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Student Evaluation of Teaching Software
N ‘ e = Despite fluctuations, EvaSys has been the most popular student evaluation of

teaching software in each year since 2014 and was a core system at 24

responding institutions (35 %) in 2023 (Figure 16). Turnitin has also
Figure 16: Trends in the 5 most popular Student Evaluation of Teaching
Software of 2023

experienced fluctuations over the nine-year period with an increase in the

most recent year seeing it the second most popular system at responding

50% EvaSys institutions (11 respondents, 16 % ). When we consider the 62 institutions

<M+ Turnitin responding in both 2022 and 2023, we see the number indicting they used

=¥ -Jisc Online Surveys (Bristol Online Surveys)
40 % Qualtrics

None

Turnitin increase from three to ten. Despite a decline in the two most recent

years, Jisc Online Surveys (Bristol Online Surveys) has been the third most

popular student evaluation of teaching software since 2021 and was a core
30% system at seven responding institutions (10.3 %) in 2023. This is closely
followed by Qualtrics (6 respondents, 8.8 % ), which is in the top four systems
. for the first time since 2020. Figure 16 highlights that the proportion of
20% respondents indicating that there was no core student evaluation of teaching
software at their institution has declined overall since 2018 and has been on
10% a similar level to Qualtrics in the two most recent years, with six responding

institutions (8.8 % ) indicating they do not use a core system in 2023.

0% Table 16 (page 40) highlights the overall decline in a bespoke/in-house

2014 2015 2016 2017 2015 2013 2020 2021 2022 2023 system, and a decrease in the most recent year sees it drop out of the top
four systems for only the second time in the nine-year period, with four
respondents (5.9 % ) indicating it was a core system at their institution V

2023.
© UCISA 2024 connect share transform @
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CRIS

Figure 17: Trends in the 5 most popular CRIS systems of 2023

40 %
—&—Pure ---®--Eprints =X -Elements (Symplectic) - ¢ —Worktribe None Figure 17 highlights that Pure has been the most popular CRIS
35% throughout the eight-year period and has been used across at least one-
quarter of responding institutions in each year and was a core system at
30% 25 responding institutions (36%) in 2023. This is followed by Eprints (11
respondents, 16%) and Elements (Symplectic) and Worktribe which
25%
were each a core system across ten responding institutions (14.5%).
20% Figure 17 also illustrates that the number of respondents indicating that
159 they did not use a core CRIS has decreased overall since the start of
’ the eight-year period and stands at ten respondents (14.5%) in 2023 —
10% compared to 31 respondents (36%) in 2015.
5%
0%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

~
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Research Proposals, Grants and Contracts

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 and Contracts Systems 2015-2023
8 8 9 11 13 19 28 26 22
16 17 20 17 16 16 17 13 10
-
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Research Proposals, Grants and Contracts

Figure 18: Trends in the 4 most popular Research Proposals, Grants and

Contracts Systems of 2023 Figure 18 highlights that Worktribe has gradually increased in
popularity since 2017, and five consecutive increases between
40 % —a— Worktribe  ---H---None - % -Pure Unit4 ARCP 2017 and 2022 sees it the most popular research proposals,
359 - grants and contracts system since 2020, and a core system at
22 responding institutions (31%) in 2023. Despite a slight dip in
30% the most recent year, when we consider the 62 institutions
responding in both 2022 and 2023, the number indicating they
25% use Worktribe increased slightly from 18 to 20. Pure has also
0% increased in popularity since 2019, albeit at a slower pace, and
was a core system at ten responding institutions (13.9%) in 2023
15% — on the same level as Unit4 ARCP.
10% The proportion of respondents indicating that they do not use a
core research proposals, grants and contracts system has
5% declined overall during the eight-year period, with eleven
respondents (15%) indicating that there were no core systems
0% used at their institution in 2023 — on a slightly higher level than

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
both Pure and Unit4 ARCP.

~
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Enterprise Service Bus (ESB)

In-House

webMethods enterprise service bus (acquired by
Software AG)

phere Message Broker Integration Bus

Total respondents
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Table 19: Enterprise Service Bus (ESB)

_ 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2018-2023

33 27 34 34 25 18

7 7 7 13 12 16
12 12 7 12 9 6
2 1 4 4 6 4
3 3 1 2 1 2
2 1 0 3 2 1
0 1 1 2 2 1
1 0 1 1 1 1
0 0 1 0 0 0

24 30 26 24 20 12
n
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Enterprise Service Bus (ESB)

Figure 19: Trends in the 4 most popular Enterprise Service Bus (ESB) of 2023

—— In-House ---BW---Windows Azure Service Bus = » - Microsoft BizTalk Server Mule ESB
45% An in-house system was the most popular ESB throughout the five-
LOY% year period (Figure 19), despite a steady decline since 2020, and it
was a core system at one-third of respondents in the most recent
35% year. In contrast, Windows Azure Service Bus has steadily increased
30% 5 in popularity since 2020 and has been the second most popular
system since then, with 16 respondents (29%) indicating that it was
25% ) used across their institution in 2023. When we consider the 59
20% institutions responding in both 2020 and 2023, we see that 22
............... =" respondents noted using an in-house system in 2020, while four
15% === o - ,’g—_ ————%ae__ reported using Windows Azure Service Bus, compared to fourteen
10% e S \ ::.}I’.w"""’ T =X respondents using an in-house system in 2023 and eleven using
Windows Azure Service Bus. Microsoft BizTalk Server has been the
% third most popular system since 2021 and was a core system at six
0% responding institutions (10.9%) in 2023, followed by Mule ESB (4
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 respondents, 7.3%).

~

© UCISA 2024 connect share transform @



© UCISA 2024

Data Warehouse

_ 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Microsoft 29 27 32 41 29 31

I N N A P I

Table 20: Data Warehouse systems
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Data Warehouse

Figure 20: Trends in the 3 most popular Data Warehouse systems of 2023

50%

Figure 20 highlights that Microsoft has been the most popular data
-~ / warehouse system throughout the five-year period and was used

L0 % across 31 responding institutions (47%) in 2023, followed by an in-
359 house system (14 respondents, 21%) and Oracle (9 respondents,
13.6%). Figure 20 also illustrates that the use of an in-house system
30% appears to have declined in the most recent year, and when we
. consider the 62 institutions responding in both years, we see that 16
0% « —a&— Microsoft ..-m---In-House w -Oracle'....""-. reported using an in-house system in 2022, compared to eleven in
’ S~ e 2023.
15% TS
T sa - SRS X Notably, Figure 20 only includes three systems, as Microsoft, an in-
10% ~ M= == e Y= house system and Oracle were the only systems selected by more
5% than two responding institutions in 2023.
0%
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

~
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Accommodation and/or conferencing event systems

Table 21: Accommodation systems
2018-2023
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Kinetics 46 38 40 49 40 31

12

Total respondents ------

~
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Accommodation and/or conferencing event systems

Figure 21: Trends in the 4 most popular Accommodation systems of 2023

60 %
Table 21 (page 50) illustrates that there has been little change in the
top four accommodation and/or conferencing event systems
0,
>0% throughout the five-year period. Kinetics has been the most popular
h— —— system and has been a core system at more than 40% of responding
40% institutions in each year since 2018 (Figure 21), with 31 respondents
—a&— Kinetics ---W---StarRez =% -Occam In-house (48%) noting it was in use at their institution in the most recent year. In
30% 2023 this was followed by StarRez (16 respondents, 25%), Occam (10
u respondents, 15%) and an in-house system which was a core system
................... L A at just three responding institutions (4.6%).
20% e m
S ~a . RIS IETIIIIII - K= - _
.......... I . Sl =X
&
10%
0%
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

~
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Payment Gateway Services

N ‘
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
52 55 56 35 22

Table 22: Payment Gateway

[

Services 2019-2023
1 1 9 17 19
0 2 1 2 1
1 s 17 9 10
4 ; 5 ; :
Barclays (BACS) + Worldpay (Card

payments) 0 1 4 3 6
1 : 2 : :
1 1 4 4 4
: ; 4 4 2
4 : s ; 2
2 : 0 2 1
2 : 2 1 1
1 2 0 0 1
1 1 1 1 1
0 : 1 ; 0
0 : 0 0 0
3 1 9 ; 4
s 1 s ; s
0 ) 13 ¢ :
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Pa ymen t Gatewa y Services In 2021 the format for the payment gateway services question changed so
‘ that it was no longer free text and the groupings allow comparisons to be
N

made with the previous years that data are available; however, any changes
between years should be treated with caution. Please note that for payment

. . . gateway services all years include any instance when multiple systems have
Figure 22: Trends in the 4 most popular Payment Gateway Services of 2023

been noted.
80% WPM has been the most popular system in each year since 2019 (Figure 22);
—a— WPM -..m--WPM and FlyWire — % -FlyWire WorldPay however, three consecutive decreases since 2020 has seen its popularity
70% drop so that it was a core system at 22 responding institutions (31 % ) in
0% 2023, compared to being used at 55 responding institutions (65 % ) in 2020.
When we consider the 62 institutions responding in the two most recent
50 % years, we see that 28 reported using WPM in 2022 compared to 18 in 2023.
However, 19 respondents (26 % ) also reported using WPM and Flywire in
40 % 2023, while four responding institutions (5.6 % ) indicated they used WPM
and Western Union, and the inclusion of these categories in the two most
30% .m recent years may go someway to explaining the decrease recorded in WPM
20% e o
............. P ¥ Following a large increase in the most recent year, eleven respondents
e i _- - (15 %) reported using Flywire in 2023, closely followed by WorldPay (10
0% - WP ﬁ-.....-_----_-"; ____ Eppp——— X~ - respondents, 13.9 % ). When we consider the 62 institutions responding in
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 both 2022 and 2023, the number reporting they used Flywire increased from

one to ten. /
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Lecture Capture Services
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Microsoft Teams

Microsoft Stream

Planet e-Stream
Zoom
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Lecture Capture Services

‘ In 2021 the format for the lecture capture services question changed so
_ that it was no longer free text and the groupings allow comparisons to
be made with the previous years that data are available; however, any
Figure 23: Trends in the 4 most popular Lecture Capture Services of 2023 changes between years should be treated with caution. Please note that
for lecture capture services all years include any instance when multiple

systems have been noted.

70%
Figure 23 highlights that Panopto has been the most popular lecture
60 % capture service throughout the four-year period and has been used at
more than half of responding institutions in each year since 2020. In
50% 2023 Panopto was a core system at 51 responding institutions (69%),
followed, someway behind, by Microsoft Teams (9 respondents, 12.2%),
40% Echo360 (6 respondents, 8.1%) and Microsoft Stream (5 respondents,
—a&—Panopto  -:-B---Microsoft Teams = » -Echo 360 Microsoft Stream 6.8%).
30%
Table 23 (page 54) illustrates that Blackboard Collaborate has fallen in
20% e R — - popularity over the last year — from being a core system at eight
............................. responding institutions (9.4%) in 2022, to being used across just one
10% Fomommm-- e —=— g ____ e oo C _"_; responding institution in 2023. When we consider the 62 institutions
responding in both years, we see that the number indicating that
0% Blackboard Collaborate was a core system dropped from three to one.
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
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